## SINDH ACT NO.XIV OF 2014

## THE SINDH CRIMINAL PROSECUTION SERVICE (CONSTITUTION, FUNCTIONS & POWERS) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2014

[11th June, 2014]

**An Act** to amend the Sindh Criminal Prosecution Service (Constitution, Functions & Powers) Act, 2009.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Criminal Preamble. Prosecution Service (Constitution, Functions & Powers) Act, 2009, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called Sindh Criminal Prosecution Short title and Commencement. (Constitution, **Functions** & Powers) Service (Amendment) Act, 2014.
  - (2) It shall extend to the whole of Province of Sindh.
  - (3) It shall come into force at once.
- In the Sindh Criminal Prosecution Service (Constitution, Amendment in Functions & Powers) Act, 2009 hereinafter referred to as the section 6 of Sindh said Act, in section 6-

Act No. IX of 2010.

- (i) For sub-section (3) the following shall be substituted;
  - "(3) The Prosecutor General shall hold office at the pleasure of Government.
- (ii) In sub-section (7) for the word "delegate" the word "assign" shall be substituted.
- 3.. In the said Act, for section 7 the following shall be substituted;

**Substitution in** section 7 of Sindh Act No.IX of 2010.

"7. A person shall not be appointed as Prosecutor General unless he is a citizen of Pakistan, and is not less than forty five years of age, he has, for a period of, or for the period aggregating, not less than ten years, been an Advocate of the High Court.".

## SINDH ACT NO.XIV OF 2014 THE SINDH CRIMINAL PROSECUTION SERVICE (CONSTITUTION, FUNCTIONS & POWERS) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2014

## SINDH ACT NO.XIV OF 2014 THE SINDH CRIMINAL PROSECUTION SERVICE (CONSTITUTION, FUNCTIONS & POWERS) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2014